The Board was notified on 18 January 2023 by the Vendor, Mr. Yip and Mr. Wai that as
all conditions under the S&P Agreements have been fulfilled, S&P Completion took
place on 18 January 2023. The Board was also notified on 18 January 2023 by Success
Wing and the Vendor that completion of the Success Wing Restructuring took place on
18 January 2023.

The Board is pleased to announce that as all conditions under the Share Buy-back
Agreement has been fulfilled, the Share Buy-back Completion took place on 18 January
2023. The Buy-back Shares were cancelled by the Company on 18 January 2023 after
Share Buy-back Completion.

2

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before Share Buy-back Completion and cancellation of the Buy-back Shares; and (ii)
immediately after Share Buy-back Completion and cancellation of the Buy-back Shares:

Shareholders

Immediately before Share
Buy-back Completion and

cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares

Immediately after Share
 Buy-back Completion and

cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Success Wing (Note) 325,930,000 54.32% 325,930,000 58.52%
Mr. Yip (Note) 33,570,000 5.60% 33,570,000 6.03%
Mr. Wai (Note) 31,850,000 5.30% 31,850,000 5.72%
Mr. Lui (Note) 43,070,000 7.18% – –

Sub-total held by the
Concert Group: 434,420,000 72.40% 391,350,000 70.27%

Public Shareholders 165,580,000 27.60% 165,580,000 29.73%

Total: 600,000,000 100.00% 556,930,000 100.00%

Note:	 As at the date of this announcement, Success Wing is owned as to approximately 43.97% by

Mr. Yip, 43.97% by Mr. Wai, 8.94% by Mr. Liu and 3.11% by Mr. Chan. Pursuant to the Concert

Party Confirmatory Deed, Mr. Wai and Mr. Yip are parties acting in concert controlling Success

Wing and therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Success Wing.

By order of the Board
KPa-BM Holdings Limited

Yip Pak Hung
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 18 January 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Yip Pak Hung
(chairman of the Board) and Mr. Wai Yat Kin and independent non-executive Directors